

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

MAYO CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM

and

JACKIE LUBAHN, INTERNAL ORGANIZER, SEIU
HEALTHCARE MINNESOTA

MAYO CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM

and

SEIU HEALTHCARE MINNESOTA

Case 18-CA-168834

Case 18-CA-174200

BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Submitted by:

Joseph H. Bornong
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 18
212 3rd Avenue South, Suite 200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
Telephone: 952-703-2895
Joe.Bornong@nrlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. FACTS 1

A. Background..... 1

B. 2015 Meetings and Correspondence..... 2

C. 2016 Meetings and Correspondence..... 6

III. EVIDENTIARY ISSUE: LUBAHN’S NOTES..... 15

IV. CREDIBILITY ISSUES..... 18

V. ARGUMENT..... 20

A. Applicable Legal Principles 21

**B. The Employer’s Conduct Away From the Bargaining Table
 Manifested its Hostility to Collective Bargaining..... 24**

**C. The Employer’s Rigid Bargaining Positions Are Consistent With Its
 Anti-Union Message To Its Employees..... 25**

VI. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</u> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	21
<u>Atlantic Queens Bus Corp.</u> , 362 NLRB No. 65	15
<u>BP Amoco Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 217 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<u>E.I. DuPont de Nemours</u> , 364 NLRB No. 113 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	4
<u>Economy Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 264 NLRB 16 (1982)	16
<u>Gen. Elec. Co., Battery Prod., Capacitor Dep't v. NLRB</u> , 400 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1968).....	24
<u>General Electric Company</u> , 150 NLRB 192 (1964).....	22, 23
<u>Gonzales Packing Co.</u> , 304 NLRB 805 (1991)	16
<u>Great Falls Employers Council, Inc.</u> , 123 NLRB 974 (1959)	33
<u>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 321 NLRB 1386 (1996)	35
<u>Midwestern Instruments, Inc.</u> , 133 NLRB 1132 (1961).....	33
<u>NLRB v. Billion Motors, Inc.</u> , 700 F.2d 454 (8th Cir. 1983).....	21
<u>NLRB v. Columbia Tribune Pub. Co.</u> , 495 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1974).....	21
<u>NLRB v. General Electric Co.</u> , 418 F.2d 736 (2nd Cir. 1969)	22, 23, 30
<u>NLRB v. Herman Sausage Co.</u> , 275 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1960).....	21
<u>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</u> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)	21
<u>Prentice-Hall, Inc.</u> , 290 NLRB 646 (1988)	15
<u>Reed & Prince Manufacturing Co.</u> , 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953)	21
<u>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB.</u> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<u>Safeway Trails</u> , 233 NLRB 1078 (1977)	23
<u>Safeway Trails, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 641 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22, 23

Siegel Co. v. NLRB, 340 F.2d 309 (2nd Cir. 1965) 24

United States v. Cambindo Valencia, 609 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1979) 17

United States v. Lewis, 954 F.2d 1386 (7th Cir. 1992) 16

United States v. Smith, 197 F.3d 225 (6th Cir. 1999) 16

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5) 16, 17

Fed. R. Evid. 1004(1). 17
